

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UGOCHUKWU NWAUZOR, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
GREENBERG
TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 331-3100
drayed@gtlaw.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
PHILIP HAMMERSLEY*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the
firm who are members of the
Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

January 9, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ix |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 4 |
| JURISDICTION | 4 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Legal Background | 4 |
| B. Factual Background | 9 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 17 |
| I. The Supremacy Clause Forbids Washington's Effort To Impose Its Minimum-Wage Law On Federal Detainees While Exempting The State's Own Detainees From Its Burdens | 19 |
| A. The Circuits Are Divided Over How the Intergovernmental-Immunity Doctrine Applies When States Regulate Federal Contractors | 20 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit's Intergovernmental- Immunity Holding Is Profoundly Wrong... .. | 25 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit's Preemption Analysis Is Equally Wrong..... | 30 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve It | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A | |
| Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 21-36024 (Jan. 16, 2025) | App-1 |
| Appendix B | |
| Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 21-36024 (Aug. 13, 2025) | App-61 |
| Appendix C | |
| Opinion, Supreme Court of Washington, <i>Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 101786-3 (Dec. 21, 2023) | App-97 |
| Appendix D | |
| Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, <i>Washington v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-5806 (Dec. 10, 2018) | App-121 |
| Appendix E | |
| Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, <i>Washington v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-5806 (Aug. 6, 2019) | App-132 |

Appendix F

Civil Judgment, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, *Washington v. GEO Grp., Inc.*, No. 17-cv-5806 (Nov. 4, 2021) App-150

Appendix G

Memorandum of Decision, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, *Washington v. GEO Grp., Inc.*, No. 17-cv-5806 (Dec. 8, 2021)..... App-152

Appendix H

Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, *Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc.*, No. C17-5769 (Apr. 7, 2020) App-170

Appendix I

Civil Judgment, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, *Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc.*, No. C17-5769 (Nov. 2, 2021) App-195

Appendix J

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... App-197

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 App-197

8 U.S.C. §1555 App-197

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alvarado-Guevara v. INS</i> , 902 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 9, 32 |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 423 (1931)..... | 35 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 6, 7, 8, 33 |
| <i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... | 6 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... | 33 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958)..... | 22 |
| <i>CoreCivic, Inc. v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 145 F.4th 315 (3d Cir. 2025)..... | 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , 586 U.S. 171 (2019)..... | 5, 29 |
| <i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... | 6 |
| <i>GEO Grp., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)..... | 26 |
| <i>Guevara v. INS</i> , 1992 WL 1029 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 6, 1992) | 32 |
| <i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... | 27 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... | 33, 35 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920)..... | 27 |
| <i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956)..... | 27 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ndambi v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 9, 32 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Ivory</i> , 906 F.2d 999 (4th Cir. 1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) | 26 |
| <i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958)..... | 27 |
| <i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Town of Windsor</i> , 765 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1985) | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022)..... | 5, 19, 29 |
| <i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983)..... | 29 |
| <i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... | 6, 28 |
| <i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)..... | 28 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)..... | 6 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 | 4 |
| Statutes | |
| 6 U.S.C. §112(b) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1225(b) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1226 | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1231(a) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1231(g)(1)..... | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1231(g)(2)..... | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1555(d) | 8, 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1442(a)(1)..... | 6, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. §530C(a)(4) | 7 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. §30:4-8.15(d)..... | 22 |
| Wash. Rev. Code §49.46.010(4)(k) | 10, 14, 29 |
| Wash. Rev. Code §49.46.020(1)(a)..... | 10 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-431, 92 Stat. 1021 (1978)..... | 9 |
| Pub. L. No. 110-329, 122 Stat. 3574 (2008) | 10 |
| Regulations | |
| 8 C.F.R. §235.3(e) | 7 |
| 48 C.F.R. §3017.204-90 | 7 |
